

NDPS Case No.50 of 2021
JO CODE No.WB00766
CNR No.WBUD01-001773-2021

Later
27.07.2021

The accused Uttam Mahato is brought under arrest. The forwarding reports, the accused chalan, the memo of arrest and the medical ticket and seizure list are submitted by the I.O.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Uttam Mahato.
CD is produced.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence lawyer submits that the accused is innocent and he has falsely implicated in this case. He further submits that accused is permanent resident within the jurisdiction of this court and there is no chance of his abscondence if he is released on bail. Accordingly, he prays for releasing the accused on bail on any condition or conditions.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the prayer for bail u/s.37 of NDPS Act.

On perusal of the record, I find that 30 bottles of Phensedyl cough syrup containing codein phosphate was seized and recovered from the physical possession of the present accused. Considering the same and the early stage of investigation, the prayer for bail of accused stands rejected.

Return the CD.
To-date (10.08.2021) for production and IO's report.

Dictated & corrected
by me

Judge Special Court (NDPS)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (NDPS)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur